
Agenda Item#: 3 N • 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 3, 2013 [ X J Consent [ J Regular 
[ J Workshop [ J Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 2 to the contract with 
Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, Inc. (R2012-1000) in the amount of $457,351 for construction 
of the Main Detention Center (MDC) Cooling Tower Replacements. 

Summary: Amendment No. 2 authorizes the replacement of two of the four existing cooling towers at 
the Main Detention Center (MDC) on Gun Club Road. These cooling towers are over 23 years old and 
have reached their useful life span. This project will occur concurrent with the Video Visitation project 
which Hedrick Brothers is also managing resulting in General Condition and Construction Management fee 
savings. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Hedrick Brothers SBE 
participation for this project is 7.4%. Hedrick Brothers is a Palm Beach County firm and is using local 
subcontractors for 86% of the work. This project is funded from the Public Building Improvement Fund. 
(Capital Improvements Division) District 2 (JM) 

Background and Justification: Replacement of the cooling towers is necessary as they are dated and 
nearing their life cycle. Project work will occur concurrent with the Video Visitation project resulting in 
General Conditions and Construction Management fee savings. Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a 
project delivery method in which the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule 
and implications of alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as General Contractors issuing the 
subcontracts for construction. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 2 

Rttommoodol r / 
Approved by: _____ ~!l:__::::J__::::....:_:::::::::::::::::~----:::::::::::==----1l~J-=t.::.'{iur-:1.~_ 

County Administrator date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fis cal Years 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Capital Expenditures $457,351 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0 
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT $457,351 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No --

Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B545 Object 4907 $71,696.64 
Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B551 Object 4907 $385,654.36 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funded from Public Building Improvement Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

/ OFMB'7 1 M 
i l/; </ . ., ,_\.,._ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
3228 Gun Club Road 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 10/22/13 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: PBSO Main Detention Center Cooling Tower Replacement PROJECT NO.: 13216 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA - Annual CM@Risk BCCRESOLUTION#: R2012-1000 
DATE: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $457,351 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #2 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers Construction, Inc. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP for the replacement of the two existing cooling towers at the Main Detention Center. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Desigo/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising) 

TOTAL 

$457 351 

$457,351 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. lfthis BAS is for construction 
costs of$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 3311'(-{f((-/½YS--ll?cJi-7 ft b 7(,, .& y 
FUND: DEPT: UNIT: 7 Yo'f-L-( 

1
7 B~~/ _ y-70 :J.-. 3 ,g S bJ-y '3 (., 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): ~D VALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

• YE3/~0 

BAS APPROVED BY: ____ ....,G,,1-~v __ -----------
SUBJECT TO IG FEE? 

l(ld'~ I:;> DATE: ___ ,.. _______ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: __ __,/~O_J_o_/_~_-_&,_7 _____ _ 

Revised 07/2012 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

MAIN DETENTION CENTER- COOLING TOWER REPLACEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. 13216 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, 
Inc.) acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 07/10/12 
(R2012-1000) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 
whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 
material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 
reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 
omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 
subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this 
Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, 
and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of 
correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or 
should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of 
this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$457,351 for the construction costs of cooling tower replacements at the PESO Main 
Detention Center. Refer to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 190 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liqnidated Damages are $350.00/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate( s) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By:. __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICJENCY 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Signature 

Tanya Stiles 
Name (type or print) 

Amendment #2 Hedrick 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 

Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: HEDRICK 
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
INC. 

Signature 

Jack Ullrich 
Name (type or print) 

Vice President 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



PBSO Main Detention Center - Cooling Tower Replacement 

PBC Project #132.16 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Construction Estimate Breakdown 

Pre-Construction Services 

Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Contingency (5%) 

OH &P (5%) 

Construcion Manager Fee 

Builder's Risk Insurance 

Payment & Performance Bond 

Liability Insurance 

TOTALGMP 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

7,260.00 

397,396.00 

404,656.00 

20,233.00 

20,233.00 

2,303.00 

4,950.00 

4,976.00 

457,351.00 

If utilizing a Direct Purchase Order for the Cooling Towers, please note the following would apply: 

1 OF 1 

Cooling Towers - Material Value 

Sales Tax Savings at 6% 

Total Value of Cooling Towers, lncludind Sales Tax 

PBSO- MDC Coo[fng Tower Replacement, PBC # 13216 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hedrick Brothers Construction, 2200 Centrepark West Prive, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, fL33409 

Phone: 561·689-8880 www.hedrickbrothers.com Fax: 561-689-8860 

235,000.00 

14,100.00 

249,100.00 

8/22/2013 



HEDRBRO-01 SESSER . 
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE {MM/DDIYYYY) 

~ 11/22/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED1 the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

PRoouceR License # OC36861 2~~1~cr Melissa Beckworth 
Jacksonville-Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. r,t)gN~ •• ,.,.(904) 388-1988 I r,e~ Nol, (904) 388-8199 1300 Riverr,lace Blvd Ste 101 
Jacksonvil e, FL 32207 ~D~~~ss: mbeckworth@alliant.com 

INSURER{$) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

1NsuRERA ;Amerisure Insurance Company 19488 
INSURED INSURER s :American Zurich Insurance Company 40142 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 1NsURERc :AGCS Marine Insurance Company 22837 
2200 Centrepark West Drive 

INSURERD; 
Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 INSURERE: 

INSURERF; 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NO1WITHSTAND!NG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WJTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL '···-- 18UBH 
'····- POLICY NUMBER 1~~1lD~1 ,~~'f>~ LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,00 -
A L COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X GL2046458 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 PREMISES /E~~~~~nce\ $ 300,00 

- 0 CLAIMS-MADE 00 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000 

L Contractual PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,00 

X Broad Form PD GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 -
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,00 

I POLICY lxl ~f,Q; n L0C XCU Included $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY )i~~~~~llNGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,00 -
A X ANY AUTO X X CA2046457 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

- -
ALL 0\/VNE0 SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS 

BODILYINJURY(Peraccldent) $ 
- - N0N-0VVNED 

fp~?~&:~d~~fiAMAGE X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS $ - -
X $500 Ded Comp X $500 Ded Coll PIP $ 10,00 

X UMBRELLA LIAB 
~OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 -

A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE X X CU2046456 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000 

OED I X I RETENTION$ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I r~$ItJ1~S I I0TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE• 

NIA 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE $ 

~lSt~iPTrt~ Of6PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

B 3228 Gun Club Road X BR06163457 12/4/2013 12/4/2014 Builders Risk 457,351 

C Leased/Rented Equip MZl93032660 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 $100,000/$300,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
Re: Main Detention Center Cooling Tower Replacement PBC# 13216 
All policies except Work Comp have been endorsed to include Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, agents and 
employees as additional insured. As respects Builder's Risk and Inland Marine Coverages Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners is included 
as loss payee. All policies include Waiver of subrogation in favor of. additional insureds. *"30 Days Notice of Cancellation""" 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County 
c/o Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

' 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

;~~!;) 
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



HEDRl-1 OP ID· MH 

ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE {MM/DDNYYY) 

I..,_---- 11108/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsemenHs). 

PRODUCER Phone: 800-538-0487 CONTACT 
NAME: 

Atlantic Pacific lnsurance-PBG Fax: 561-626-3153 f11~g NrJo Ext-1: I fffc Nol: 11382 Prosperity Farms Rd #123 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 E-MAIL 

Jake Jacobson 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

JNSURERA: FCCI Insurance Co. 10178 

INSURED Hedrick Brothers Construction INSURERS: 

Company Inc INSURER C: 
2200 Centre park West Dr #100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409-6473 INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS rs TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
'TYPE OF INSURANCE I t~~}bg{yYY\f, -~~T6i'fv~~y, LIMITS 

LTR lNSR POLICY NUMBER 

GENERAL LIAB!Ll'TY EACH OCCURRENCE $ - ~~~!~~il ?E~~~~~1ence1 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY $ 
~ 

~ 
D CLAIMS.MADE • OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
-

GENERAL AGGREGATE ' -
GEN'L AGGREnE LIMIT APP-ls PER: PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG ' I PRO- ' POLICY JECT LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILllY ~~~~1~d~~r(INGLE LIMIT $ -
ANY AUTO 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' - ALL OWNED 
- SCHEDULED 

AUTOS AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

- -
NON-OWNED Frfe?~fc%Te~t?AMAGE HIRED AUTOS AUTOS ' ~ -

' 
UMBRELLA LIAS 

HOCCUR 
EACH OCCURRENCE ' -

EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X I ri8JitJ1~S I X I 0!.ti-
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIAB!LllY YIN 

A ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/E'A:CUllVE • 001-WC11A-58695 11117/2013 1111712D14 ::.L. EACH ACCIDENT ' 5DD,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in NH) E.l. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,000 
If yes. describe under 

E.l. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT ' 500,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

RE: Palm Beach County - Main Detention Center Cooling Tower Replacement 
(PBC #13216). Project Location: 3228 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach FL 
33406. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

PALMBCO 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County ACCORDANCE WITH TiiE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
c/o Capital Improvements Div 
2633 Vista Parkway AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 )a&-, )Ja.0xJ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010105) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

November 13, 2013 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
west Palm Beach, FL 3.3411-5604 

RE: Hedrick Brothers construction Co., Inc. 
80l1d Na. 8967856 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As requested, the dates for the referenced band were intentionally left blank. We hereby authorize the 
bonds to be dated at the time of the execlttkm of the contract. Once the bonds are dated, please 
provide copies of the bonds to Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc; for their records. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Fidelity a Eld Deposit Company of Maryland 

Peter F. Jones 

Attorney-In-Fact 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: ~08~9 ... 6_78~5~6 _________ _ 

BOND A .. ¼OUNT: "-$4=5~7=3=5~1.0=0~----------­

CONTRACT AMOUNT: -~$_,.45,.,_7.,.3"'-51 .... o,,,o'----------
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 2200 CENTREP ARK WEST DRlVE 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561--689--8880 

SURETY COMPANY: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF M.ARYLAND 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: l 400 AMERICAN LANE, TOWER I, t 9™ FLOOR, 
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY CAPlT AL IMPROVEMENTS DN!SlON 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway 
Wes! Palm Beach, FL 3341 l--5604 

O\VNER'S PHONE: (561) 233--0271 (Anil Patel, Project Manager for PBC) 

DESCRIPTJON OF WORK: Fumish and install 2 new cooling towers, accessories and supports. 

PROJECT LOCATION: 3228 GUN CLUB ROAD 
WEST PALM BFACH, FL 33406 

LEGAL DESCRlPTJON: 6--44-43, PT OF SEC L YG S OF & ADJ TO GUN CLUB RD & W OF 
& ADJ TO CONGRESS AVE R/WS Kl A CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMPLEX & A.NNEX 

Thls Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful perfonnance of the 
Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: lhat Contractor and Surety, are held and fimlly 
bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimllllt as hereinbelow defined, in 
the amount of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN TilOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY -ONE AND 
001100 DOLLARS ($ 457,35 l.00). 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, successors ll!ld a%igns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents, 

1105109 Public Construction Bond • l 



WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written a1,>reement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: PBC MDC Cooling Tower Replacement 
ProjectNo.: 13216 
Project Description: Furnish and install 2 new cooling towers, accessories and supports. 

Project Location: 3228 GUN CLT.Jl3 ROAD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 

PHONE: 
FAX: 

561-688-21 l 1 
561-697-8040 

Leo A. Daly Company 
1400 Centrepark Blvd;, Suite 500 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof ln its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

J. Perfonns the contract between Principal and County for cl1e construction of PBC Central 
Detention Center the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the 
manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Pri.ncipal in 
the prosecution of the work provided for in ci1e contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Perfonns the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherw-ise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with 
any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation 
under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens 
which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of 
such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by 
and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 

1105/{)9· Public Construction Bond - 2 



' 

l 

acknowledge that any such provisions lie withill"their obligations and ..,,,thin the policy 
coverages and limitations of this instnnnent. 

S. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a 
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation 
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be 
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida 
Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.a& .. :~:?•· 

~,,·q-t~:;._\*;i::::'.!~ . 
,,~ ··-~1~•~.-../.I(; · wefi/ f(I 1~ Princip Dal R. Hedrick ·. ~~~-.l~~,,::·::~,C, . 

::~::~-.. ~-~.,~ ...... i.t ri::;jf f j~ 
Surety (.;>eiD) . 1: ',<' .. 

· ·1 I 

Title Peter F. Jones, Attorn . 
..,,, 

1/05109 Public Construction Bond - 3 



Bon~ No. 08967856 
FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, !NC. AND 
FIDELITY A.ND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND 

We the undersigned hereby 1,,uarantee that the (PALM BEACH COUNTY MAIN DETENTION 
CENTER, #11208) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has 
been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill 
the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or 
replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others whi_ch may be damaged in so 
doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one 
year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by tl1e County of 
Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, 
ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When C-'Orrectioi1 
work is started, it shalJ be carried through to completion. · 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work 
within five· (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED-----------.,--
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

Resident Agent 

!0/06108 Form of Guarantee· l 



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Form 152 

.State of FLORIDA 

County of PALM BEACH 

On this 14TH day of NOVEMBER 2013 before me personally came 
DALE HEDRICK , to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he 
resides in WEST PALM BEACH, FL that he is the PRESIDENT of the 

REDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. 

The corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows that seal 
of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrnment is such corporate seal; that is was so 
affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name 
thereto by like order. 

(SEAL) 

Jcnv,,p -ro . ,,{;;c,_' -4-<V 
Notary Public - State of Florida 

NOTARY STAMP: 
TANYAM,SllLES 

MY COMMISS!ON M EE 87000 
EXPIRES; May 30, 2017 

Bonded Thru ~ PiJbllc UndeNl!fiets 



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT· 

State of Florida 
County of Palm Beach 

On this. 13th day of November 2013 bef-0.-r.e me 
person-afiy ·canie Peter F Jones , to me lm.0Wl1J 
who, being by me duly sworn, di"1 d-epose and say that he/she resides in 

. West Palm Beach, FL 
that lie/she is the Attorney-In-Fact of the 

Fidelity_and.Deposit Company of Maryland 

the corporation described in and which executed the ahove instrument; 
. that he/she knows -that seal of said corporation; that the seal affil:ied to 
•said instrument is such corpo·rate seal; that it-was so affixed by order of 
the Board of Directors of said· corporation, and that he/she si_gn,ed 
his/her nam-1o thereto by like order. 

~EAL) 

i""~i"'\ t•J.otary Public Sta;t. of f!blida 
• • Carolyn Paglino \C: / M)'Comm/asionEE1009e1 orr,; fa:plrea l0/{)7/2015 

---~~------------------



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TilESE PRESENTS: That the ZURlCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State ofMmyland, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Co1t1j>anies"), by 
GEOFFREY DELISIO, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granterl by Article V, Section 8., of the By~Laws of said Companies, 
which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on tjie date hereof, do· hci-eby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint Peter. F. JONES, of Palm Beach Gardens, Florida, its true and lawful agent anO Attomey~in~Fact, to make; 

· execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as 5t!:i-ety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and imderta.kings, and the execution ·of 
such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shaU. be as bind~ng upon said Companies, ~ ful_ly and ari:tpJy, to a!I inter;i.ts -.and 
purposes,. as if.ihey had becn duJy.ex,cuted and acknowledged by tbe regularly .e_lected _officers ot~_i<ZURJCH AMERICAN [NSUR(\NCE. ·· 

:COMPANY at.its office in Now York, New York., the.regulady elected officers ·of the COLONIAL AMERlCAf! CASUALTI'.AND. 
SURETY· COMP ANY: at its office in Owings Mills, Mmyiand.,. and· the iegularly elected officers of·the FIDELITY .AND ·oEPOSIT 
COMP ANY OF MARYLAND at its office ht Owings MiliS, Maryland .• in their own prqper·l)ersons. . 

The said Vice President does hereby certify.that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has ·hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 6thday ofNoveroJ;,er, A.D. 2012. 

By. 

Assistant Secretary 
Eric D. Barnes 

State of Maryland 
City of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMP ANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Vice President 
Geoffrey Delisio 

On this 6th day of November, A.O. 2012; before the su.bscnOer, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, 
GEOFFREY DELISIO, Vice President, and ERIC D. BAR.1-(ES) Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally lmown to be the individuals and 
officers descnbed in and who ex.ecuted the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and bcing by me duly sworn, deposet.h and saith, 
that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Coxporatc Seals of said Companies, and 
that the said Cmporate Seals and the .signature as sucb officer were.duly affixe:I and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said 
Corporations. 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission &pires: July 14, 2015 

POA,F 025-0041J 



? 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vlce President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizancesr stipulations1 undertakings, or other Hke instru1Dents on beha1f of the Company, and may authorize any ofiicer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may \vith or without cause modify of revoke any such appo:intment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURJCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND S\JlUITY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSJT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 

Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December l 998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of.a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 

and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Po~er Or Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearlng such 

facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be sign~ by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 

Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAI.;TY AND SURETY COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 

May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAJ{D at a 

meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 

of any ViceAPresident~ Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 

certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 

as though manually affixed. 

TN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the cotporate seals of the said Companfos, 
th{s ____ day of _____ ~20 __ . 

J-.,q (fe,,.J,L, 

James M. Carroll, Vice President 



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
Of MARYL.A~O 

600 Rd Brook Blvcl., Suite 600, Owings Mtlls, !vtD 2[ ! l 7 

Statement of F11i;1.,1d11! ConQUion 
·A~()f D~~11Jb.er .3~;20~~--

. ,-. : _ . : · ·. .. ..· :. . ..... :_·. -.... · :· ... '-::·-_· :·>;~-~~1:T .. '~.·.:•.·,_.·· -:, .. :: · .. _..:.:· __ ·:·:•\·······•· .·· .. · ...... · .. S ~Gnds.: ... ,.;., ...... ;~ .... : .... ,,: . .,.;;.: .. :.. · · · -
St6cks .. ,.,.,:., .......... : .............. , · .................. :.,., .... ; ...... ,,; ........... · ...................... ,. ................... : ....... ,. 
·cash nt1d Short Term lnvc.'itineuts .......... :.,. .. , .. , ............ .,,..,,., .. , ... .' ............... : ............................. ,. .... ,. 
Reins-urancc Rc-covc:rab le ..... ,, .... , ..... , .. ,, .......... , ........ .-•. ,, ........ ,,.,,..,, .. , ............ , .. ,. ........... ,---~--·····,,_.,., 

1 s7 .·t 71)f26 
2l,000,31l 

! 19,155 
17,923,564 

Olher Accounts Rec:dvnbfo ............. , .................. ,.,,.,, ........ , .... ,, .... ,, ... "········•····· .. •·•· ...... ,."'...... ........ 35/173.,256 
TOTAi... AD)..~frT1.:.0AS5!..:'1'5 ..... ,, ............... ,. ............. ,, ...... , ........... ,.,, .... , ............ , ..•... , ..... ,., ...... $ 233 16~4, l 13 

--- tt 

LlAllf!,!TfES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 
Res~l'\'C for Te.xes and E~pc.nses ...... , ... ,..- ........... ., ........... , ................................ ., ................... , .. _,.,.. $ 741782 Ceded Reinsurance Prnmiurn:; Payable .............. ,. •. , ........................... ,. ..... ,,., ........ ,., ..................... ,. ,18,323,521! Securitie5 Lend.in,g CoHatei'al LfobHity ........ , ................... ,,,,,., .................. ,. .............................. ,,,...... 1,716,240 

TOTAL UABHJTlm .................................... , ........................................ , ..................... , ................ S -·som,546 
Capiial Stock, Pa1d Up ... ,., ...... , ............ ., ............ ,, ........................ , .. .,.,.,, ........ , .. ,, S 
Su111tus ........ :.,, ................................. , ... , ............... , .......... , ...... ., ......... ,., .. 
':;utpi11s n,::; rt:!!,ar::l.:i Potkyhoiders. ........... ., 

5/100~000 
I 7£,o79;567 

I 83,579,567 
TD'fAL ................................. , .............................................. , .. , ............................................. , , S 233,694,l 13 

==-=~ . 

Scrurtlie1 crirrk:d on l:lt: b:isis prescdb.:::d by th<:: N:~tiu~ml As:>oci:.itiun of !nsurarn.:~ C\tnimisshme-rs Oil th~ b;i:;f s of D-i!ccmhcr 3 t, 20 t2 m~rkct cp.totntions for nll boml!- ;:md stocks on11cd, t11<C: Comp::ny's tot;'ll r:.<lmiit·:d assets would be :£2,D,5 l £,97 l and snrp!t!:t as regards r,d.ic~:mJldtrs $193,40:.t,42.5. 

} ss 

OFFJC!At S:AL 
Q.i,p;ry~ JOtt.:::R 

f,,,,:,/,uy P:.1!.?!k • Sli!(~ r;.f lWn:i1s 
~·'y Co-r.-:i'T'issio,1 Ex;Jir::~ May 3 2'3~ q 

~~,,.....,...,,,.,_ 


